
Finance Committee

City of Appleton

Meeting Agenda - Final

100 North Appleton Street 

Appleton, WI  54911-4799

www.appleton.org

Council Chambers, 6th Floor6:15 PMWednesday, March 1, 2017

SPECIAL

1. Call meeting to order

2. Roll call of membership

4. Public Hearings/Appearances

5. Action Items

17-243 Request to approve Finance Committee Report 2-P-17 for Concrete 

Pavement, Sidewalk Construction and Driveway Aprons.
 

Report 2-P-17.pdfAttachments:

17-244 Request to award Unit CC-17 Bridge Maintenance to NuGen Johnson, 

LLC in an amount not to exceed $192,925.
 

Award of Contract Unit CC-17.pdfAttachments:

17-245 Request to award Unit U-17 Oneida Street Sewer & Water 

Reconstruction No. 2 to Dorner, Inc. in the amount of $2,334,435.50 

with a 5.25% contingency of $122,500 for a project total not to exceed 

$2,456,935.50.
 

Award of Contract Unit U-17.pdfAttachments:

17-246 Request to award Unit W-17 Sewer & Water Reconstruction No. 1 to 

Van Straten Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of $1,868,323.50 with 

a 5.0% contingency of $93,415.50 for a project total not to exceed 

$1,961,739.
 

Award of Contract Unit W-17.pdfAttachments:

Page 1 City of Appleton Printed on 2/24/2017

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9488
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=34bac3b7-06f7-4e54-8a18-abd939f129e7.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9489
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6e8bd71e-7cdb-4d5b-85d4-226f0d92f64b.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9490
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=eb53df31-3174-4b25-a6ab-944fe85cb6c2.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9491
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=26fbacd7-f99a-4060-bbd0-567667fdd090.pdf


March 1, 2017Finance Committee Meeting Agenda - Final

17-247 Request to award contract to Hoffman Planning Design and 

Construction for design and engineering services for Blue Ramp 

Demolition for a contract of $101,813 and a contingency of 15% for a 

contract not to exceed $117,085.
 

2017 Blue Ramp Demolition.pdfAttachments:

17-248 Request to award the Fire Station #3 2017 Roof Replacement project 

contract to Kaschak Roofing in the amount of $121,900 with a 

contingency of 10% for a project total not to exceed $134,000.
 

2017 Fire Station #3 Roof Replacement.pdfAttachments:

17-249 Request to award the Municipal Services Building 2017 Roof 

Replacement project contract to Weinert Roofing in the amount of 

$178,245 with a contingency of 10% for a project total not to exceed 

$196,000.
 

2017 MSB Roof Replacement.pdfAttachments:

17-250 Request the approval of bid packages and project related expenses into 

the Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment to Miron Construction for 

the Fox Cities Exhibition Center for a contract not to exceed 

$10,440,199.
 

2017 Expo Center Bid Package #3.pdfAttachments:

17-251 Request to reject bids from Elmstar Electric, Suburban Electric, Van Ert 

Electric and Conference Technologies Incorporation.  All bids received 

were over our budgeted amount.  The scope will be reviewed and 

modified to rebid.
 

2017 Expo Center Bid Package #3.pdfAttachments:

Page 2 City of Appleton Printed on 2/24/2017

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9492
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d1490736-bf64-4a2f-9900-eb334b8822eb.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9493
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=581b6e9e-db59-4578-8fb1-b718779d4133.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9494
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bda89e2a-be6f-4e58-8080-43007ce21f8d.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9495
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=19b9d77e-682a-4132-8e31-218111220100.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9496
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=72aa6684-6de3-4070-a277-afae20c13d80.pdf


March 1, 2017Finance Committee Meeting Agenda - Final

17-252 Request to approve the settlement agreement with CVS Pharmacy for 

the 2011-2013 and 2014-2016 tax years and approve the related 

following 2017 budget adjustment:

General Fund - Unclassified

Tax Adjustments +$129,061

Fund Balance - $129,061

to record the property assessment settlement for tax years 2011-2016 

with CVS Pharmacy.
 

Signed CVS 2014-2016 settlement agreement 2016-02-16.pdf

Dark Store Resolution with attachments.pdf

CVS pharmacy 2011 - 2013 refund.pdf

CVS pharmacy 2014 - 2016 refund.pdf

Attachments:

6. Information Items

7. Adjournment

Notice is hereby given that a quorum of the Common Council may be present during 

this meeting, although no Council action will be taken.

Reasonable Accommodations for Persons with Disabilities will be made upon Request 

and if Feasible.

For questions regarding this agenda, please contact Tony Saucerman at (920) 

832-6440.

Page 3 City of Appleton Printed on 2/24/2017

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9497
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=222c510a-495d-43aa-9d2c-1dfcd507b6cf.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b8d298f5-11cf-4cd2-81e8-a70fcbfd7dac.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=98dcc7bd-a66c-4907-9dc3-317c8088b0d7.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=46efd0ab-27c3-4458-92e2-9ac7a60069a0.pdf






























 

 
 

“…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES 

MANAGEMENT 

Dean R. Gazza, Director 

1819 East Witzke Boulevard 

Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401 

(920) 832-5572  FAX (920) 993-3103 

Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org 

 

TO:  Finance Committee 

 

FROM: Dean R. Gazza, Director of Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management 

 

DATE:  3/1/2017 

 

RE:  Action Item:  Award contract to Hoffman Planning, Design and Construction for 

design and engineering services for Blue Ramp Demolition for a contract of 

$101,813 and a contingency of 15% for a contract not-to-exceed $117,085. 

 

 

The 2017 Capital Improvement budget allocated monies to perform design and engineering services 

for the demolition of the Blue Ramp.  Three firms responded to Request for Proposals and were 

evaluated for relevant experience, prior project success, project team, project understanding/study 

methodology, project schedule and cost.  It was important that the firms clearly demonstrated 

experience in demolition similar in nature to our project. For this project the Director of Public 

Works, Facilities Manager, Facilities Project Manager and I scored the proposals.  Below are the 

pricing and scores received from the RFP evaluation. 

 

AECOM   - $215,800 (points 79.00) 

Hoffman  - $101,913 (points 78.25) 

Zimmerman  - $219,444 (points 74.75) 

 

After careful review our team recommends awarding a contract to Hoffman for $117,085.  Hoffman 

effectively demonstrated the necessary expertise for all areas of this project.  Please feel free to 

contact me at 832-5572 with any questions, or by email at dean.gazza@appleton.org.   

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org
mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org


 

 
 

“…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES 

MANAGEMENT 

Dean R. Gazza, Director 

1819 East Witzke Boulevard 

Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401 

(920) 832-5572  FAX (920) 993-3103 

Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org 

TO:  Finance Committee 

 

FROM: Dean R. Gazza 

 

DATE:  3/1/2017 

 

RE: Action:  Award the Fire Station #3 “2017 Roof Replacement Project” contract to 

Kaschak Roofing in the amount of $121,900 with a contingency of 10% for a 

project total not to exceed $134,000.   

 

 

The 2016 Capital Improvement Plan includes $150,000 for the replacement of the roofs at Fire 

Station #3 and Fire Station #5. Both buildings are identical and both were constructed in 1991. In 

2004 both roofs were replaced like in kind. Based on the short lifespan experienced on the roofs, 

we hired a consulting engineer to complete a comprehensive roof investigation on both 

buildings. During the investigation, it was determined that the buildings were constructed 

without the proper insulation and venting, causing the shingles to prematurely fail. For the 

allotted 2017 budget it was determined that we could not complete both roof repairs. Therefore, 

we decided to complete Fire Station #3 this year, and include Fire Station #5 into the 2018 CIP 

budget. Our annual roof inspection program identifies roofing in need of replacement and 

allocates resources to allow for proactive replacement to protect and preserve the facility’s asset.     

  

The bids were received as follows: 

 

Kaschak Roofing (low bid) $121, 900 

Pioneer Roofing  $123,164 

PHD Roof Doctors $144,872  

 

 

Our consulting engineer has written the City of Appleton a formal letter of recommendation to 

award the contract to Weinert Roofing. The Parks, Recreation, and Facilities Management 

Department has also reviewed the bids and is in agreement with the engineers recommendation, 

therefore we recommend awarding the contract to Kaschak Roofing in the amount of $121,900 

plus a contingency of 10% only to be utilized if needed. 

 

Please contact me at 832-5572 or at dean.gazza@appleton.org with any questions. 

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org
mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org


 

 
 

“…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES 

MANAGEMENT 

Dean R. Gazza, Director 

1819 East Witzke Boulevard 

Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401 

(920) 832-5572  FAX (920) 993-3103 

Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org 

TO:  Finance Committee 

 

FROM: Dean R. Gazza 

 

DATE:  3/1/2017 

 

RE: Action:  Award the Municipal Services Building “2017 Roof Replacement 

Project” contract to Weinert Roofing in the amount of $178,245 with a 

contingency of 10% for a project total not to exceed $196,000.   

 

 

The 2016 Capital Improvement Plan includes $250,000 for the final partial replacement of the 

Municipal Services Building’s garage roof. The Municipal Services Building has a total square 

footage of 138,125. We have currently replaced a total of 113,875 square feet. This final phase of 

the project will include the remaining 24,250 square feet. Our annual roof inspection program 

identifies roofing in need of replacement and allocates resources to allow for proactive 

replacement to protect and preserve the facility’s asset.     

  

 

The bids were received as follows: 

 

Weinert Roofing (low bid) $178,245 

Walsdorf Roofing  $179,300 

Northeastern Roofing $186,500 

Pioneer Roofing $213,414 

Woodruff Roofing $283,625 

  

 

 

Our consulting engineer has written the City of Appleton a formal letter of recommendation to 

award the contract to Weinert Roofing. The Parks, Recreation, and Facilities Management 

Department has also reviewed the bids and is in agreement with the engineer’s recemendation, 

therefore we recommend awarding the contract to Weinert Roofing in the amount of $178,245 

plus a contingency of 10% only to be utilized as needed. 

 

Please contact me at 832-5572 or at dean.gazza@appleton.org with any questions. 
 

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org
mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org


 

 
 

“…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES 

MANAGEMENT 

Dean R. Gazza, Director 

1819 East Witzke Boulevard 

Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401 

(920) 832-5572  FAX (920) 993-3103 

Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org 

 

TO:  Finance Committee 

 

FROM: Dean R. Gazza, Director of Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management 

 

DATE:  3/3/2017 

 

RE:  Action Item:  Approval of Bid Packages and project related expenses into the 

Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment to Miron Construction for the Fox Cities 

Exhibition Center for a contract not to exceed $10,440,199. 

 

Action Item:  Reject bids from Elmstar Electric, Suburban Electric, Van Ert Electric 

and Conference Technologies Incorporation.  All bids received were over our 

budgeted amount.  The scope will be reviewed and modified to rebid. 

 

 

The delivery method utilized for this project is Construction Manager at risk (CM) and varies from 

the traditional design-bid-build delivery method traditionally used when time is not a project 

constraint.  In this method, the CM is hired as the Owner’s agent and contracts directly with sub-

contractor(s) in an “at-risk” position. All work is publicly bid to comply with state bidding laws.  

Once the lowest qualified bidder is determined, the sub-contractor(s) contracts with the CM to 

complete the work.  The CM provides a guaranteed maximum price in which any costs above this are 

the risk of the CM. The City only pays for the actual costs of the work completed (up to the 

maximum guarantee) and any change orders if there is a scope change. 

 

It is currently anticipated that the project will include six (6) bid packages.  Future bid packages will 

be incorporated via a change order to the initial contract with the CM.   

 

On February 9, 2017, bids were opened for Bid Package #3 for various areas of construction.  We 

received multiple bids as provided below and recommend proceeding with the lowest responsible 

bidder: 

 

Precast Concrete: Miron Construction Co., Inc. 
 

Contractor Bid 

Miron Construction Co., Inc. $314,236 

  

 

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org


 

 

 

Masonry: Miron Construction Co., Inc. 
Contractor Bid 

Miron Construction Co., Inc $869,229 

Hein Construction $1,038,800 

 

Steel Supply & Erection:  Miron Construction Co., Inc. 
Contractor Bid 

Miron Construction Co., Inc $2,143,327 

Merrill Steel $2,374,000 

 

Metal Wall Panels:  Corcoran Glass & Paint, Inc. 
Contractor Bid 

Corcoran Glass & Paint, Inc. $775,000 

Omni Glass & Paint ,Inc $813,102 

Cladding & Component Solutions $1,007,895 

432Architectural Products of Wausau $1,058,800 

Muza Sheet Metal Co., Inc $1,096,702 

 

Roofing:  Weinert Roofing 
Contractor Bid 

Weinert Roofing $432,135 

Northern Metal & Roofing Co., Inc. 586,000 

 

Caulking:  Sciachitano Caulking 
Contractor Bid 

Sciachitano Caulking $33,500 

Caulking Plus $34,828 

 

Rolling / Overhead Doors:  EZ Glide 
Contractor Bid 

EZ Glide $57,300 

 

Operable Partitions:  W.L. Hall Co. 
Contractor Bid 

W.L. Hall Co. $323,283 

H.J. Martin & Son, Inc. $323,880 

JWC Building Specialties $347,189 

 

Aluminum Windows & Entrances:  Omni Glass & Paint, Inc. 
Contractor Bid 

Omni Glass & Paint, Inc. $1,514,915 

Corcoran Glass & Paint, Inc. $1,580,900 

H.J. Martin & Son, Inc. $1,802,668 

 

Gypsum Board Systems:  VerHalen 
Contractor Bid 

VerHalen $1,068,500 

Appleton Lathing Corporation $1,103,873 

H.J. Martin & Son, Inc. $1,199,988 



 

 

 

Food Service Equipment: W.L. Streich Equip. Co., Inc. 
Contractor Bid 

W.L. Streich Equip. Co., Inc. $193,880 

Strategic Equipment, LLC $195,955 

Kessenich’s LTD $208,240 

Boelter LLC $226,191 

 

Fire Protection:  EGI Mechanical, Inc. 
Contractor Bid 

EGI Mechanical, Inc. $198,000 

United States Alliance Fire Protection $199,302 

J.F. Ahern Co. $229,387 

 

Plumbing:  EGI Mechanical, Inc. 
Contractor Bid 

EGI Mechanical, Inc. $514,000 

Johnson & Jonet $524,500 

J.F. Ahern Co. $529,200 

A&J Mechanical Contractors, Inc. $582,295 

Hurckman Mechanical Industries $624,350 

August Winter & Sons, Inc $650,400 

Basset Mechanical $699,393 

 

HVAC:  North American Mechanical, Inc. 
Contractor Bid 

North American Mechanical, Inc. $1,765,000 

Best Mechanical Services $1,900,000 

B&P Mechanical, Inc. $1,920,000 

Sure-Fire, Inc. $1,932,700 

Great Lakes Mechanical, Inc. $1,935,500 

Rohde Brothers Inc. $1,955,139 

J.F. Ahern Co. $1,991,600 

Hurckman Mechanical Industries $2,129,000 

Basset Mechanical $2,175,190 

August Winter & Sons, Inc. $2,296,200 

 

Air Barrier System:  Pro-Foamers, Inc 
Contractor Bid 

Pro-Foamers, Inc. $100,833 

Appleton Lathing Corporation $124,180 

 

 

In addition, insurance and performance/payment bonds currently total $137,032.     

 

Please feel free to contact me at 832-5572 with any questions, or by email at 

dean.gazza@appleton.org.   

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org


 

 
 

“…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES 

MANAGEMENT 

Dean R. Gazza, Director 

1819 East Witzke Boulevard 

Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401 

(920) 832-5572  FAX (920) 993-3103 

Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org 

 

TO:  Finance Committee 

 

FROM: Dean R. Gazza, Director of Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management 

 

DATE:  3/3/2017 

 

RE:  Action Item:  Approval of Bid Packages and project related expenses into the 

Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment to Miron Construction for the Fox Cities 

Exhibition Center for a contract not to exceed $10,440,199. 

 

Action Item:  Reject bids from Elmstar Electric, Suburban Electric, Van Ert Electric 

and Conference Technologies Incorporation.  All bids received were over our 

budgeted amount.  The scope will be reviewed and modified to rebid. 

 

 

The delivery method utilized for this project is Construction Manager at risk (CM) and varies from 

the traditional design-bid-build delivery method traditionally used when time is not a project 

constraint.  In this method, the CM is hired as the Owner’s agent and contracts directly with sub-

contractor(s) in an “at-risk” position. All work is publicly bid to comply with state bidding laws.  

Once the lowest qualified bidder is determined, the sub-contractor(s) contracts with the CM to 

complete the work.  The CM provides a guaranteed maximum price in which any costs above this are 

the risk of the CM. The City only pays for the actual costs of the work completed (up to the 

maximum guarantee) and any change orders if there is a scope change. 

 

It is currently anticipated that the project will include six (6) bid packages.  Future bid packages will 

be incorporated via a change order to the initial contract with the CM.   

 

On February 9, 2017, bids were opened for Bid Package #3 for various areas of construction.  We 

received multiple bids as provided below and recommend proceeding with the lowest responsible 

bidder: 

 

Precast Concrete: Miron Construction Co., Inc. 
 

Contractor Bid 

Miron Construction Co., Inc. $314,236 

  

 

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org


 

 

 

Masonry: Miron Construction Co., Inc. 
Contractor Bid 

Miron Construction Co., Inc $869,229 

Hein Construction $1,038,800 

 

Steel Supply & Erection:  Miron Construction Co., Inc. 
Contractor Bid 

Miron Construction Co., Inc $2,143,327 

Merrill Steel $2,374,000 

 

Metal Wall Panels:  Corcoran Glass & Paint, Inc. 
Contractor Bid 

Corcoran Glass & Paint, Inc. $775,000 

Omni Glass & Paint ,Inc $813,102 

Cladding & Component Solutions $1,007,895 

432Architectural Products of Wausau $1,058,800 

Muza Sheet Metal Co., Inc $1,096,702 

 

Roofing:  Weinert Roofing 
Contractor Bid 

Weinert Roofing $432,135 

Northern Metal & Roofing Co., Inc. 586,000 

 

Caulking:  Sciachitano Caulking 
Contractor Bid 

Sciachitano Caulking $33,500 

Caulking Plus $34,828 

 

Rolling / Overhead Doors:  EZ Glide 
Contractor Bid 

EZ Glide $57,300 

 

Operable Partitions:  W.L. Hall Co. 
Contractor Bid 

W.L. Hall Co. $323,283 

H.J. Martin & Son, Inc. $323,880 

JWC Building Specialties $347,189 

 

Aluminum Windows & Entrances:  Omni Glass & Paint, Inc. 
Contractor Bid 

Omni Glass & Paint, Inc. $1,514,915 

Corcoran Glass & Paint, Inc. $1,580,900 

H.J. Martin & Son, Inc. $1,802,668 

 

Gypsum Board Systems:  VerHalen 
Contractor Bid 

VerHalen $1,068,500 

Appleton Lathing Corporation $1,103,873 

H.J. Martin & Son, Inc. $1,199,988 



 

 

 

Food Service Equipment: W.L. Streich Equip. Co., Inc. 
Contractor Bid 

W.L. Streich Equip. Co., Inc. $193,880 

Strategic Equipment, LLC $195,955 

Kessenich’s LTD $208,240 

Boelter LLC $226,191 

 

Fire Protection:  EGI Mechanical, Inc. 
Contractor Bid 

EGI Mechanical, Inc. $198,000 

United States Alliance Fire Protection $199,302 

J.F. Ahern Co. $229,387 

 

Plumbing:  EGI Mechanical, Inc. 
Contractor Bid 

EGI Mechanical, Inc. $514,000 

Johnson & Jonet $524,500 

J.F. Ahern Co. $529,200 

A&J Mechanical Contractors, Inc. $582,295 

Hurckman Mechanical Industries $624,350 

August Winter & Sons, Inc $650,400 

Basset Mechanical $699,393 

 

HVAC:  North American Mechanical, Inc. 
Contractor Bid 

North American Mechanical, Inc. $1,765,000 

Best Mechanical Services $1,900,000 

B&P Mechanical, Inc. $1,920,000 

Sure-Fire, Inc. $1,932,700 

Great Lakes Mechanical, Inc. $1,935,500 

Rohde Brothers Inc. $1,955,139 

J.F. Ahern Co. $1,991,600 

Hurckman Mechanical Industries $2,129,000 

Basset Mechanical $2,175,190 

August Winter & Sons, Inc. $2,296,200 

 

Air Barrier System:  Pro-Foamers, Inc 
Contractor Bid 

Pro-Foamers, Inc. $100,833 

Appleton Lathing Corporation $124,180 

 

 

In addition, insurance and performance/payment bonds currently total $137,032.     

 

Please feel free to contact me at 832-5572 with any questions, or by email at 

dean.gazza@appleton.org.   

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org






































MEMO:  CVS Pharmacy 2011 – 2013 Property Tax Refund  

DATE:  02/22/17 

TO:  Finance Committee 

FROM:  DeAnn Brosman, City Assessor 

 

 

CVS Pharmacy -  Tax Parcel 31-5-2381-00 located at 700 W. Wisconsin Avenue 

     

 

CVS Pharmacy has prevailed in its excessive assessment litigation with the city.  This litigation, 

which began in 2011, included a seven day trial in 2014 and concluded this January with a 

Wisconsin Appellate Court decision in favor of CVS.  Prior to the Appellate Court review, the 

city was denied a review by the Wisconsin Supreme Court.  As a result, I am asking the 

committee to refund the following property taxes, interest, and fees as approved by the court: 

 
 

2011 - 2013 Taxes to be refunded                                 $177,470.46 

Interest amount through 2/28/17                                          $799.07                 

Plaintiff fees approved by the Appellate Court                   $152.10  

Plaintiff fees approved by the Circuit Court                     $3,606.49   

TOTAL                                                                         $182,028.12 
  
 

The city’s portion of this refund is $68,197.  We will charge back $113,831 to the school district, 

county, and tech school for reimbursement in 2018.     

 

The refund is a result of the court reducing the property’s assessed value from $4,459,500 to 

$1,690,000, $1,760,000, and $1,855,000 in these three years.  The court stated that the WDOR’s 

2009 revisions to the Wisconsin Property Assessors Manual, of which we relied upon, conflicted 

with the 2008 Walgreen Co. v. City of Madison Supreme Court decision and therefore are 

inappropriate.  The manual revisions required assessors to consider a property’s lease when 

valuing the property, whereas, the court valued the property as if unoccupied and for lease to a 

secondary retail user.  In doing so, the court ignored the $4.5 million that CVS paid to develop 

the property, the 2009 sale price of $4.5 million, the 2012 sale price of $4.7 million, and the 

prices paid for similar-occupied pharmacies.   

 

As a result of the 2008 Walgreen Co. v. City of Madison decision, national retailers have filed 

over 20 excessive assessment lawsuits within the regional market area of Oshkosh to Green Bay. 

Please see the resolution on the Community and Economic Development Agenda which calls for 

legislative action to counteract this trend.             

 

        

 

 

 



MEMO:  CVS Pharmacy 2014 – 2016 Property Tax Refund Settlement Agreement  

DATE:  02/22/17 

TO:  Finance Committee 

FROM:  DeAnn Brosman, City Assessor 

 

 

 

CVS Pharmacy - Tax Parcel 31-5-2381-00 located at 700 W. Wisconsin Avenue 

     

 

 

Following a long trial and appeal process, CVS has prevailed in its excessive assessment litigation 

with the city for tax years 2011- 2013.  To avoid further litigation for tax years 2014 – 2016 of 

which lawsuits have been filed, I am requesting your approval of the attached settlement 

agreement containing the following terms: 

 

 

  -The 2014 – 2016 Assessed values will be reduced from $4,459,500 to $2,100,000. 

 

  -The 2014 – 2016 tax refund will be paid to CVS Pharmacy in the amount of $157,566.26. 

 

-No interest or court fees will be paid. 

 

 

The city’s portion of this refund is $60,864.  We will charge back $96,702 to the school district, 

county, and tech school for reimbursement in 2018.  The new assessed value is in line with the 

Walgreens settlement on a per square foot basis.  Thank you for your consideration.   

  

       

 

   

 


	0000_Agenda
	0001_1_Report 2-P-17
	0002_1_Award of Contract Unit CC-17
	0003_1_Award of Contract Unit U-17
	0004_1_Award of Contract Unit W-17
	0005_1_2017 Blue Ramp Demolition
	0006_1_2017 Fire Station 3 Roof Replacement
	0007_1_2017 MSB Roof Replacement
	0008_1_2017 Expo Center Bid Package 3
	0009_1_2017 Expo Center Bid Package 3
	0010_1_Signed CVS 2014-2016 settlement agreement 2016-02-16
	0010_2_Dark Store Resolution with attachments
	0010_3_CVS pharmacy 2011 - 2013 refund
	0010_4_CVS pharmacy 2014 - 2016 refund

